Kennametal India Limited CIN : L27109KA1964PLC001546 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bangalore - 560 073. I INDIA T 91.80.28394321 I F 91.80.28394862 www.kennametal.com



Ref: Sec/Sto/2019/02/05

Corporate Relationship Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001

Subject: Reporting of Financial Results for the quarter ended 31st March 2019 by Kennametal India Limited Disclosure under Regulation 33(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018

Ref: [Scrip Code: 505890] - Kennametal India Limited

Our earlier letter Ref: Sec/Sto/2019/01/03 dated January 24, 2019

Dear Sirs,

Vide our above referred letter we had informed to you that Kennametal India Limited (KIL) will be submitting stand alone financial results for the quarter ended 31st December 2018 as the new subsidiary of KIL has been incorporated only on 13th December 2018 and there being no operation in the subsidiary as at 31st December 2018.

The operations in the new subsidiary has commenced effective 1st April 2019.

<u>For the guarter and nine months period ended 31st March 2019, KIL will be submitting stand</u> <u>alone financial results as has been done for the previous guarters.</u>

In line with the accounting year of Kennametal INC, parent company of KIL which is based out of the US, KILs accounting year begins on 1st July every year and ends on 30th June. The new KIL's subsidiary company viz., WIDIA India Tooling Private Limited's accounting year also ends on 30th June 2019 in line with the order passed by the Hon'ble Regional Director, MCA.

In line with the requirements under regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 KIL will be submitting consolidated financial results for the Quarter and Year ended 30th June 2019.

This intimation is being made to the exchange in continuation of earlier intimation as a matter of good governance.

The Stock Exchange is requested to take note of the above.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

IND for/Kennametal India Limited Naveen Chandra GM-Legal and Company Secretary